risk limits. In order to manage/mitigate interest rate risk, the Company has defined Interest Rate Sensitive Gap tolerance limits for each
time bucket which is approved by the Board. Treasury is entrusted with the responsibility of managing Interest rate risk within the

prescribed overall risk limits and the same ls monitored by ALCO.

Further, the Company undertakes NII analysis to assess the Impact of changes in interest rate on the earnings of the Company.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The Interest rate proflle of the Company's interest bearing financial instruments is as follows.

. ·As at . As at
March 31 2023 March 31, 2022

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets 30,40,251.98 26,69,449.96
Financial liabilities (22,29,579.57) (20,11,835.23)

Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets 3,36,358.11 3,15,746.96
Financial liabillties (95,197.63) (20,021.03)

Total Net 10,51,832.89 9,53,340.66

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate Instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have Increased (decreased) profit or loss by

the amounts shown below. Thls analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Particulars
As at March 31; 2023 As at March 31, 2022

100 bp Increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp Increase 100 bp decrease

Variable rate instruments 2,411.60 (2,411.60) 2,957.26 (2,957.26)

Cash Flow Sensitivity 2,411.60 (2,411,60) 2,957.26 (2,957.26)

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points Interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes

that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period

end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period .
.

KOT AK MAHINDRA PRIME LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023
(All amounts in INR Jokhs, unless otherwise stated)

Note 43 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS- FAIR VALUES AND RlSK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

[…]

Treasury Is entrusted with the responsiblllty of managing market risk within the prescribed policy and the same ls monitored by ALCO.

a. Foreign Currency risk

The Company Is exposed to currency risk on account of its derivative financial Instrument !n foreign currency. The functional currency of the Company is

Indian Rupee I.e. !NR,

Exposure to currency risk (Exposure In different currencies converted to functional currency i.e. INR)

The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabllitles as at 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2022 are as below:

Particulars
March 31. 2023 March 31, 2022

INR INR
Financial liabilities
Term Loan 13,484.92 54,805.35
Derivatives financial Instruments 929.41 382,13

14 414.33 55.187.48

Particulars Year-end spot rate

March 31 2023 I March 31 2022

USD 82.17 I 75.79

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably poss!ble strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against the foreign currencies at March 31 would have affected the measurement

of financial Instruments denominated In forelgn currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes

that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and Ignores any Impact of forecast sales and purchases,

Effect ln INR

March 31, 2023
USD - 1% Movement

Effect In INR

March 31, 2022
USD - 1% Movement

Profit or loss

Strengthening Weakening

144.14 (144.14)

144,14 (144.14)

Profit or loss

Strengthening Weakening

551.87 (551.87)

551.87 (551.87)

Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening

107.87 (107.87)

107.87 (107.87)

Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening

412.98 (412.98)

412.98 (412.98)

KOTAK MAHINDRA PRIME LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023
(All amounts In INR lakhs, unless othel'w/se stated)

Note 44 Cl\PITAl IVIANAGEMENT

As per RBI, NBFCs are required to maintain a minimum capital to risk weighted assets ratio ("CRAR") consisting of Tier l

and Tier II capita I of 15% of Its aggregate risk weighted assets. Further, the total of Tier ll capita! cannot exceed 100% of
Tier I capital at any polnt of tlme. The capital management process of the Con1pany ensures to rnuintain the minimum
CRAR at all the times.

The primary objectives of the Company's capital management policy are to ensure that the Company complies w!th
capital requirements required by regulator, maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capit&I ratios In order to sL1pport